BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT
CONTRACTS / AWARDS / GRANTS

(" Award (s Contract  Grant Requested Board Meeting Date: September 5, 2017
* = [Wandatory, information must be provided or Procurement Director Award []

*Contractor/Vendor Name/Grantor (DBA):
Sprocket Communications, LLC

*Project Title/Description:

Rooftop License Agreement, Amendment #4

*Purpose:

To renew Contract CTN-IT-12*065 for an additional five (5) years, pursuant to the provisions of Section 12.

*Procurement Method:
Other Non-Procurement Contract D29.4

*Program Goals/Predicted Outcomes:
Monthly revenue payments to Pima County.

*Public Benefit:
Sprocket, LLC is a Wireless Internet Service Provider delivering broadband services to constituents and businesses.

*Metrics Available to Measure Performance:
Timely monthly payment of fee assigned to Sprocket, LLC., for use of the 33 N. Stone rooftop and shelter space.

*Retroactive:

Yes: change in ownership delayed contract extension. Non-approval will result in removal of equipment, loss of
services to constituents and businesses, and loss of revenue to Pima County.

Page 1 of 2 Revised 2017



S JIILI QAL 7 MYV IEITVE TTIGLIVE

Document Type: Department Code: Contract Number {i.e.,15-123):
Effective Date: ~ Termination Date: Prior Contract Number (Synergen/CMS):
] Expense Amount: $* [J Revenue Amount: $

*Funding Source(s) required:

Funding from General Fund? CiYes ®No ~ IfYes$ : %

Contract is fully or partially funded with Federal Funds? [JYes [JNo
*Is the Contract to a vendor or subrecipient?

Were insurance or indemnity clauses modified? [OYes []No
if Yes, aftach Risk's approval

Vendor is using a Social Security Number? [JYes []No
If Yes, attach the required form per Administrative Procedure 22-73.

Amendment / Revised Award Information

Document Type: CTN Department Code: IT Contract Number (i.e.,15-123): 12-065
Amendment No.: 4 AMS Version No.:
Effective Date: September 1, 2016 ' New Termination Date: August 31, 2021
' Prior Contract No. (Synergen/CMS):
(" Expense or (¢ Revenue (¢ Increase ("'Decrease  Amount This Amendment: $ 70,221.72
Is there revenue included? (Yes (ONo If Yes $

*Funding Source(s) required: Information - Infrastructure - Transport Unit

Funding from General Fund? ("Yes (& No IfYes $ %
Grant/Amendment Information (for grants acceptance and awards) (Award (" Amendment
Document Type: Department Code: Grant Number (i.e.,15-123):
Effective Date: Termination Date: Amendment Number:

] Match Amount: $ ' [0 Revenue Amount: $

*All Funding Source(s) required:

*Match funding from General Fund? (Yes (No IfYes $ %

*Match funding from other sources? (Yes ("No IfYes $ %
*Funding Source:

*If Federal funds are received, is fund ing coming directly from the
Federal government or passed through other organization(s)?

Contact: Jay Hogan

Department' Information Technology Dept. 7 Telephone: 724-2316¢

YAV .
~/f1

e Sl
CountyAdmmlstrator_Signature/Date. ( qu W Zg///z
-

{Required for Board Agenda/Addendum iltems)

Page 2 of 2 Revised 2017




PIMA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION
TECHNOLOGY

PROJECT: License Agreement
LICENSEE: Sprocket Communications, LLC

CONTRACT NO.: CTN-IT-12000000000000000065

T EONTRAGT

NO. ATN-LT- I R-065
AMENDMENT NO. O

This number must appear on all
Inveices, correspongence and
documenis  pertaining o this
contract,

CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO.: Four (#04)

ORIG. CONTRACT TERM: 01 SEPT 2011 — 31 AUG 2016
TERMINATION DATE PRIOR AMENDMENT: N/A
TERMINATION THIS AMENDMENT: 31 AUG 2021

ORIG. CONTRACT AMOUNT: $48,404 .53
PRIOR AMENDMENTS: $52,236.00
AMOUNT THIS AMENDMENT: $70,221.72

REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT: $170,862.25

ROOFTOP LICENSE AMENDMENT

WHEREAS, COUNTY and LICENSEE entered into an Agreement as referenced above; and

WHEREAS, COUNTY and LICENSEE, pursuant to Section 11, have agreed to extend the
License for a period of five (5) years to grant non-exclusive permission to Licensee to install,

maintain, operate, and remove certain communications equipment on the rooftop of the building

located at 33 North Stone Avenue (Bank of America Building), Tucson, Arizona.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is agreed as follows:

1. The term is hereby extended through August 31, 2021. -

2. Exhibit A — Communiéations Equipment on Rooftop Facility replaces current -
Exhibit A. '
3. Exhibit D - License Fee Schedule replaces current Exhibit D.

4. Exhibit E — Bank of America Rooftop Drawing replaces current Exhibit E.

5. Exhibit G — Equipment Specification Sheets replaces current Exhibit G.

6. All other provisions of the License Agreement shall remain in effect and continue

to be binding upon the parties.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

Page 1

Sprocket Communications, LLC
" License Agreement, Tower
CTN-IT-12*0065, Amendment #4




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have affixed their signatures to this Amendment on the
dates written below.

PIMA COUNTY: _ SPROCKET COMMUNICATIONS, LLC:
Sharon Bronson, Chair Signature

Board of Supervisors

BUOAN Ko memBif

Date Print Name and Title
%hﬂhﬂ
Date
ATTEST:
Clerk of Board
Date
APPROVED AS TO FORM:

//'To'z;:v@:'%xm /%L 51% /[&é%v

Tobin Rosen, Deputy County Attorrle

3 )18/17
Date /

APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:

Page 2 Sprocket Communications, LLC
License Agreement, Tower
CTN-IT-12*0065, Amendment #4




EXHIBIT A
COMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT ON ROOFTOP FACILITY

Call Sign(s): WQIF844

Four Ubiquiti RP-5AC-Gen2 sector antennas, two Ubiquiti AF-24HD parabolic antennas, one 3" paraholic
dish antenna, antenna connecting cabie and lighting suppression equipment, and one standard 84" high rack

which will contain all equipment.

Licensee antenna(s) specifications:

Size /

Output

Quantity Type Make Model No Weight Frequency Power Location | Diameter
Northwes
2 Panel Ubiquiti | RP-5AC-Gen2 | 6.61b N/A | 28 amm fenrizousé N/A
oeation
2 Panel | Ubiquiti | RP-SAC-Genz | 661b | NA |28 com | b N/A
acation
Non-Penetrating
2 Parabolic | Ubiquiti AF-24HD 6.6 Ib N/A 66 dBm | nosfMownt kY
Location ¥
Non-Penetrating
1 Dish | Radiowaves 1?51{/11)1;11 111 1b N/A ST8 | RerMount | NjA
Location ¥

Four Base Stations, model no 53480AP, 11” width, 28” height, 8.25” depth, 6.1 kg., manufacturer Motorola,
power output 30 dBm watts, with accessories, mechanical and electrical hardware, cabinets enclosures and

other miscellaneous material needed by Licensee to install, protect and maintain the above equipment.

One Base Station, model no 85009298003, 3' diameter”, 150 lbs., manufacturer Motorola, power output
5§7.6 dBm watts, with accessories, mechanical and electrical hardware, cabinets enclosures and other
miscellaneous material needed by Licensee to install, protect and maintain the above equipment.

All equipment not to occupy more than ten (10} square feet of floor space,

Premises:

Equipment Location Area — Shelter C
33 North Stone Avenue (Bank of America Building)
Tueson Arizona 85701




EXHIBIT D
LICENSE FEE SCHEDULE

Site ID Location Type Monthly Fee
Bank of 33 N Stone Avenue *Antennas $460.00
America Shelter B Space, 10SF $270.00

TOTAL MONTHLY ** $730.00

MONTHLY PAYMENTS DUE

09/01/2011 - 08/31/2012  $730.00
09/01/2012 - 08/31/2013  $766.50 ($730.00 plus 5%
***09/01/2013 - 08/31/2014  $804.83 ($766.50 plus 5%
09/01/2014 - 08/31/2015  $960.57 ($914.83 plus 5%
09/01/2015 - 08/31/2016 $1,008.60 ($960.57 plus 5%
w4+ 00/01/2016 - 08/31/2017 $1,059.03 ($1,008.60 pius 5%
09/01/2017 - 08/31/2018 $1,111.88 ($1,059.03 plus 5%
09/01/2018 - 08/31/2019 $1,167.58 ($1,111.98 plus 5%)
09/01/2019 - 08/31/2020 $1,225.96 ($1,167.58 plus 5%)
09/01/2020 - 08/31/2021 $1,287.26 ($1,225.96 plus 5%)

L i . = I i P gl

* Rooftop menthly charge - Basic Rates effective 09/01/2011

(4) RP-5AC-Gen2 @ $100.00 = $ 400.00 / month
(1) CFIP-11-LUMINA 3’ Dish @ 60.00 = $ 60.00/ month
Antenna Height = ¢' , = $ 000

Total = $ 460.00 / month

** Does not include Shelter B monthly electrical charges, which will be billed via Pima County
Facilities Management on a monthly basis, separately from the above monthly fee.

*** Monthly fee from Amendment #3 effective date through August 31, 2014 is $914.83 due to
the addition of two (2) 2-foot antennas @ $55.00.

**« Monthly fee for the 5 year Agreement Extension, Amendment 4, effective through August 31,
2021, with a 5% annual increase per Section 12 of the License Agreement.

Sprocket Communications, LLC
B of A Tower and Rooftep Agreement




XHIBIT B

5'%4" CABINEY
SHELTER
LOWER ROOF A \
20" X 12
B e e A <T
SHELTER ﬁ_ e o » T
B I K *
B iy 7
To X 10! | Ng-
o e B v
r"E B ¢ v
o[a — o
QI Lis— & &
UPPER ROOF m
MM: 710" NPRM w r
1212 KoM _mxamm_% GROUND BAR (EGB)
loiw M AHA%
<J e :
gl 7'XE NPRM W
L
vi v SHELTER
8 C
\% 3 /Hm -5-fR  QF—i0— 18" x 12°
22ND FLOOR
ACCESS DOOR

TO

LOWER ROOF

ROCF

N

1. CABLES SHALL FOLLOW CABLE PATH AND BE RUN ON BLOCKS

LOC.| MOUNT | TENANT—SHELTER DESCRIPTION ]
R 7 [A 15 PPe | SFROCKET-B 13 RP—SAC—Gend, PANELS
B |4 PPE | DAKOTAPRO—B |1 PANEL W/REFLECTOR
C 2" PPE | VACANT
D (2 PPE | VACANT
E {2 RPE | VACANT
F 40" TOWER VACANT
G |2 FPE | VACANT
H [+ pPe | DAKOTAPRO-E | 3™ DISH
1 115" FPE | VACANT
J 157 PRE} OEM=A PANEL
K (15" PRE| SIMPLY BITS 2" pISH
FEV 7 | L |15 ree| SPROCKET-B 2 RP—BAC—Genz PANELS
M {15" PPE| DAKOTAPRO~B | 2—24" DISHES
N |15 pPE! SIMPLY BITS 1~2" DISH & 1-~PANEL
O |157 FIPE ; VACANT
P |15" PPE | GEM—A PANEL
P.1 ZXg s DEA-A 4' DISH
Q |1.5" PPE | OEM—A PANEL
R | 157 MPE | VACANT
V | wril DAKOTAPRO~B | SLED W/4 PIPE MOUNTS
V1 [25" pPe| DAKOTAPRO—B | 3 PANELS W/REFLECTOR
V2 |25° #PE| DAXOTAPRO~B | 24" DISH
V3 |25° pre | DAKOTAPRO—B | 3 PANELS W/REFLECTOR
v4 |4 PrE | DAKOTAPRO-B |4’ DISH
V54" PPE | DAKOTAPRO~E | 24" DISH
W IR VACANT
X[ NPAM| VACANT
% Y [EXE NN SPROCKET-B 3' DISH & 2 AF—24HD
PARABOLICS
Z |[CABINET | VACANT
GENERAL NOTES:

WITH RUBBER INSULATION. CABLE SHALL BE SECURED.

. NPRM's SHALL BE SET ON A RUBBER MAT TO PROTECT MEMBRANE.

. ALL NPRM’s SHALL BE BONDED 7O THE EGB..

2
3
4, ALL MASTS WITH ACTIVE EQUIPMENT SHALL BE BONDED 7O THE EGE.
5. ALL SURGE SUPRESSORS SHALL BE BONDED TO THE SHELTER EGB.

SYMBOLS:

NPRM  NON~PENETRATING ROOF MOUNT

e
EANK OF AMERICA ROOFTOP




5 GHZ arrMAX at Radio
BaseStation with airPrism®
Active RF Filtering Technology

Madel: R SAC Gen?

5 Gy Wide Bared Opdrating

Custoun Ublouint® alrddXact

Dechioated WAH Raghio for Maragesient

artrleres RO

UBIGUITI

ECT W Qg R OKR S




Dimensions
Weight

Operaling Frequency

Networking Interface

RF Connectors

LEDs

Enclosure

Max. Power Consumption
Power Supply

Pawer Methed

Procassor Specs

Memory
Supported Voltage Range
Signal Strength LEDs

Channel Sizes

ESD/EMP Protectian
Operating Temperature
Operating Humidity
RoHS Comgliance
Sheck and Vibratlon
Modes

Services

Utilities

Distance Adjustrnent
Power Adjustment
Security

Qos

Statistical Reporting
Other

Ubiguiti Spedhc Features

Cartifivations

Waorkdwide
2412 - 2462

R S oy e
B8x 40x 230 mm (3.47 x 1.58 % 9.067)
400 g (14.11 02)

USA: U-NII-1 USA: U-NIE-2A USA: U-N3-2C USA: U-NI-3

5150 -5250 MHz 5250 - 5350 MHz 5470 . 5725 MHz 5725 - 5850 MHz

5150 - 5875 MHz

{1} 16/160/1000 Ethernet Port

{2) RPSMA {Waterproof), (1) GPS* {(Waterproof}
{4) Signal Strength, GPSY, Power, LAN

Die-Cast Aluminum with White Powder Coating
9.5W

24V, 0.5A Gigabit PoE Adapter {Induded)
Passive PoE (Pairs 4, 5+; 7.8 Return)

Atheros MIPS 74Kc

128 M8 DDR2 SDRAM
18-26VDC
Software-Adjustatle to Correspond te Custom RSS1 Levels
PtP Mode PtMP Mode
10/20/30/40/50/60/80 MHz 10/20/30/4¢ MHz
& 24 kV Contact / Alr for Ethernet
-40 te 80" C (40 to 176° F)
5 to 95% Noncondensing
Yes
ETS1300-019-1.4
Access Point, Station
Webs Server, SNMP, 55H Server, Telnet , Ping Watchdag, DHCP, NAT, Bridging, Routing
Antenna Alignment Tool, Discovery Utility, Site Survey, Ping, Traceroute, Speed Test
Dynamic Ack and Ackless Made
Seftware Adjustable Ul ar CLI
WPA2 AES Only
Supports Packel Level Classification WM and User Customer Level High/Mediem/Low
Up Time, Packet Errors, Data Rates, Wireless Distance, Ethernet Link Rate

Remate Reset Support, Software Enabled/Disabled,
VLAN Support, 256QAM, GPS*, TX Filter

30/50/60 MHz Channels, airMAY, ac Made, Traffic Shaping with Burst Suppart,
Discovery Protecol, Frequency Band Offset, Ackless Mode

CE, FCCIC

' Reserved for futurs use

pec'iﬁ_cailions RX Power Spacifications
Maodulation DataRate Avg. TX Talerance Modulation Data Rate Sensitivity Tolerance

1K BPSK (%) 28 dfim +2dB 1% BPSK () -96 dBm +2d8

2 QPSK (v} 280Bm +2dB 20 QPSK {18} -85 dBm +2d8

2% QPSK (34) 28dBm +2dB 2% OPSK (4} -92 diien +3d8

g % V6OAM (%} 28dBm +2dB g 4 16QAM () -50 dBm +2dB
§ A% 16QAM (34} 28dBm +.2dB § 4x 160AM (%) -86 dBm £24dB
= 6x 540AM £} 18dBm £2d8 z 6x GAQAM (13) -83 dBm +£2dB
= % BACAM (%) 27 dBim £2d8 s 6 BI0AM (34} 77 dBm 12d8
6x BAQAM () 26 dBm 248 &% GAQAM {%} 74.dBm t2de

Bx 256QAM [34) 24dBm 12d8 Bx 256QAM () 69 dBm +2dB

8x 2560AM (34} 22 dBm +2d8 Bx ISEQAM () .65 dBm +2dB

7Z7% (19 6en2

-
s
——

4
N 21y
¢

Al
X
X
%
\




Full-Duplex, Point-to-Point
Gigabit Radio

Macdels: 5724, AF-24H0, AF-5 ARG
High Performance Wirelass Backhoaul

Extremd, Long-Range 1inks

Warldwide License-Free:Operation

UBIQUITIH

N 6T WO R K S




arFiberexn

Best-in-Class Performance and Range

Our INVICTUS custom silicon dramatically improves wireless
performance, The AF-24HD model supports the dense
modutation rates, up to 256QAM, that are required for high
data rates, up to 2 Gbps,

The airFiber AF-24/AF-24HD features the most powerful
automatic compensation for path loss degradation due

to rain fade, so it provides the best range among 24 GHz
products and allows for constellation threshold extension.

T B
v A
ro Y \
A.l‘[L:'/""' : - I‘IL.& "\\
/‘,...‘..-- - ’
' (YR
—t — w
i
L
v i
Side

_E@§“ ((24007)

Heal Data Thiot 'ql.'puf Livense-Free

| -

Robust Mechanical Assembly

An independent lab has tested the airFtber mechanical
assembly to meet MIL-STD-810G, a rigorous United States
MIL-STD (Military Standard) that defines a variety of
challenging enviranmental conditions.

The mechanical assembly has also undergone vibration
testing using an extended version of IEC 60068-2-6,

an environmental standard of the IEC (International
Electrotechnical Commission).

°. -wm -9
-

|~ M IS
| 'ﬂ!ﬂ“ﬂf"

B e, ]

C SR

kel

h

Back

HDD

| 20+km
| o000 |

Extreme B’.mge

/_._._

o
ar
£
:{é&
«
O
o
- D
2
L
A
¥

©




S
D
=
L
3=
S

Oprerating Freguency
Dimensions

Weight

Max. Power Consumption
Povser Supply

Power Method

Suppol ted Vollege Range
Cartshcations

Wind Loading

Wind Survivability
Mounling

Operating Temperature
LEDs

Interface
Lata Port
wonfiguration Port

Auxiliary Port

2405 - 2125 OHz
593 % 768 x 370 mm (23.35 % 30.24 x 14.57"}
17.3 kg {38.14 [b) Mount included

50w

50V, 1.2A PoE GigE Adaptaer {Included}
Passive Power over tthernet

47-58Y0C

CE, FCC, IC

7AON 200 kel (170 1650 125 mph;
200 km/hr (125 mph)

Pole Mount Kit Onducded)

A0t 55’ C 40w 1317 R

{8} Status LLDs:

Data Port Speed

Data Port Link/Activity

Canhyuration Port Sprecd

Caonfiguration Poit Links Activity

GPS Synchronization

Modulation Mote

Masier, Stave

RE Stalus

(1) Two Digit LED Display Calibrated in dBm

{13 10/1001000 Ethernel Port
[1) 104100 Ethernaet Part
(1) RI-12, Alignment lone Port

System

taximum Thraughput 2 Ubps

Maximum Range 20+ km

Mackets par Second = | Milliese
128-8it AES

Encryption

Uplkink,/Downlink Ratio

50%= Fixed

Modulation Sensitivity FD2 Capacity” TDD Capatity”
255000 60 dBm 2000 Mhbps 1074 Mbps
&40AM -60 <[Bm 1500 Mbyps 790 Mbps
1AM 72 dBm 1000 Mps 207 Mbps
OPSK MIMO -8 dBm 500 Mbps 243 Mabps
QP&SK SIS0 #0 didm 250 My 127 hbas

Yy OPSK S50 B/ dBm 6245 Mips 31.7 Mops

s )
ry By




aPs
Transceiver
LiIRP

Frequency Accuracy

Channel Bandwidth
Operating Chanels

Modulation

[ntegrated Split Antenna
TA Gain

RX Gain

Beamyidlh
front-to-Back Ratio
Polarity

Cross-Polatity lsolation

Al spsecifcations inthis document are subject to change sithout natice

Qs Cloe

k-.

=33 dBin (FCCAC), 20 dBan {CE}

+2.5 ppin withouwt GPS Synchronization
10.2 ppm with GPS Synchronization

100 Mi L
24,1 GHz, 24.2 GHz

2560AM MIMO
GAQAM MIM()
T6OAM MIMO
QPSKMING
QPSR SIS

Lax OPSK SIS

33 dBi

40 dBi

LS Y

70dB

1ual Stant Polarization
> 28 dB

www.ubnt.com
JLAIOB1215

b
W
£
3
®
a
Beam
o)
L2
.
z
Sy
3




a and Voi

Dat

_e_
o
Q
[ 1y

i O
AtH
c

Produce




SAF Tehnika

SAF Tehnika is among the world's top' filcrowave carrier-class:  The campany offets 2 thait product lines:
point-te-paintradie manufacturefs, publicly traded in NASDAGQ,  CFIP seties
150 certified; with R&D and complete. production i Burope, - 14 8Hz Marathon FIDU Jlong haul),
coverlng spectrim 1.4-38 GHz and licence-free 24 GHz with  -366 Mbps Lumina FODU (Optical@lectrical Gigabilt Ethiernet),
capacities up to 366 Mbps full-duplex(er radio). - CEIP-108:FODU (Fast Etheinet);
=363 Mbps CFIR:PhoeniX Hybrid Split Mount System.
SAF FreeMile.
-100 Mbps Tull duplax licehce-free FODUL

CFIP- 108 FODY CFIP Luinina FODU

CRP-108 Js prinarily desigied for 1F networks and provides Fast  €FP Lurinia systems. are intended for (Glgabit Ethemnet backbong

Ethernat Interface with capagities from- 8 Mbps. up to fult duplex applicitions délivertag up-fo 366 Mbps pef vadio, 2+0 aggregation Is

160 Misps Fast Ethetnet. In addition o 1hatyCFIP- 108 hasa 4xE1 portfor  avatlable for Righe bandwidth users. Both sinigle o dual, electrical and

legacy-equipment.connectivity andfar use.n hybrid TOMAR networks, fibre -aptical Interface verslons are available, as well as-hyhiid version
with'1 opticiland 1 eléctrical port.

CFIP FODU Technical Specification

3 Ol 5 3

‘producthame L B .
Freguancy Bands ; 6,7,8,10,11,13,15, 18, 23,24,26, 38GHz o
Capacity L up mos Mbps Upto3teMops '
Channaibandwidth ' _ ‘ 7."14/28MH2 ' 28740/56 Mz -
Modulation " QPSK, 15APSK, 37APSK, SA0AM GQPSK, 16APSK,32APSK, G4QAM, 1250AM, 2560AM  for ail

; _ ] fOrMMszw onily: 128QAM - bw)

. Protaction Switching ' 40 140, fing/Mesh (with RSTPAMSTP),

: Ringi/de s ladth STP) N 141 HSB switch.

2+0 (Ethernet Aggregation) -

hggregaton -
ACM switching

Ethsrnet port 1xRI45 (glectrical)

hybrld _RJ 45 (elnctricai)&] ODC {opnca) )

Ef 4K (TB:pif connector} none

power T pokulnot ek standandy * Qutdoar pover connectas, POk with surga arestor solution
T o .

- SurlalPary 7 ... DualBNC

Cmnectmnto Stand rd ﬂan e according lo frequency

Maa"géi_ﬁentpnr_ts RJ-45 (same as traffic pord) R-45 ¢electrical) ar ODC (opticall
?.lil;in'agémant I S Inhand S iﬂ-l;and (trafﬁtpor\)x:;rVLANport seperated
;snmp e . o e e it smmptraps, M[a SNmfivwvzc,RmoN - -

EMs PO S webbasedHWﬂTemar,ﬂPTermmi e et
7...I’I.e;¥br’n‘tla.m;.:egraplhs;. R Upzame R Ievel Tx Ievel Syistern temperatore; Raclial MSE, LDPC decoder’ stress,

: canstellationdiagiam, equalizer graphy
Ethernetperiormanm o Per portEthernefceunters,Enhancedfadloﬁthemet statlstlcs

Loopbacks . e e Elmoes




| Switch Typs Managed Fast Ethemat 1, I Managed Gigabit Ethernet Layer 2
 MaxTrane size Wb

| MACTta 1K entries; automatic learning.and 2ging 4K entries; sitomatic learning ahdaging
Packat huffer 32&B;nomhtgck!ng’é;;rééeforgvard_ 198 R

128K, non-blocking storefforvard

; Flowr

| W
QoSqgueding Yos o ‘ Vn ) VPiRédlbrWaigH{é\d (canﬁgﬁrabl% ratio) H
‘.\}L-Afdvsv;_;poyt o 8Up b1 5 cancurrent traffic VLAN) . 802,1_Q=(up:to4K-VLkNen!-jric‘a'5v-}w
SpanningTree Protorol [ B02.1D-2004 ST 802102004 RSTP B02,10-2004 RSTP, 802.1Q-2005-MSTP

MEF ; MAEF 14

Power consamptlon 25 =33W.{SP) 2740 W (5P)
: 38+ 45W (HP) A SR HRY
Waighit 35kg 39kg

Temparature Range - “33°C1o +55%C
Dimmensfoniss MWD, mm 5 -288x288x80-
EN 300019 Class 4.7, IR65 V0U: EN 30001 9CTass 41, P55

. Operational use _

CFiIP FODU Ports

CFIP-108. CFIPLumina (Opticat) CEI® Lumina (Etectrical) CFIP Lumina (Hybrid version)
- RI-AS - tor.2 optical ODC (Eth) - 1 or 2 electrical RI45 [EthY -1 dlegtrical R1-45 &
- 18:pin{balanced E1) 4BV DT { Power) - 4BY DC (Pawer) 1 optical ODC (Eth)
- BNC (RSSH - BNC{RSSI} - BNC(RSSI) ~ 4BV DE (Pawer)
- Twitt BNC (Serial) - Twin BNC (Serlal) - Twin BRC {Serlal) - BNCIRSSI)
- Fwin BNC (Serlal):

CFIP-108 and CFIP Lumina FODU total payload capacity (Mbps)

Moduiation

7 . 14 28 28 40 ‘ 56

| gpsk 8 i 17 l 35 35 49 i 7
| 16APSK . 16 : 34 69: &9 98 ; 135

32APSK 2 43 ! 100108 88 127 186

S40AM ' 2830 ; 57 3 . 115 163 24 _
36

| 1280AM - 4 6474 ! - ; 138 196
2560AM : - ! . - ;k 162175 : 229-245 337-366




